SK 1674 EXHIBIT: 2012 SESSION SEN. 2-8

SB 1574-2 (LC 7) 1/27/12 (JN/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1574

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 7 through 16 and insert:

"(a) 'Out-of-state concealed handgun license' means a license or permit
issued in another state that authorizes the licensee or permittee to carry a
concealed handgun in the state in which the license or permit is issued.

5 "(b) 'Reciprocal license' means an out-of-state concealed handgun license 6 that is issued in a state that:

"(A) Imposes eligibility requirements for the issuance of the license that
are substantially similar to the requirements described in ORS 166.291 for
obtaining a concealed handgun license;

"(B) Requires the licensee to renew the license at least once every seven
years; and

"(C) Authorizes a person who is licensed under ORS 166.291 and 166.292 to carry a concealed handgun in the other state.".

14 In line 17, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".

15 On page 2, after line 12, insert:

"(e) A person who is not a resident of this state, who possesses a valid
out-of-state concealed handgun license as defined in section 1 of this 2012
Act and who, except for the residency requirement of ORS 166.291 (1)(c),
meets the eligibility requirements described in ORS 166.291 (1) and (2) for
obtaining a concealed handgun license.".

In line 13, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)".

In line 15, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)".

1 After line 36, insert:

"(j) A person who is not a resident of this state, who possesses a valid
out-of-state concealed handgun license as defined in section 1 of this 2012
Act and who, except for the residency requirement of ORS 166.291 (1)(c),
meets the eligibility requirements described in ORS 166.291 (1) and (2) for
obtaining a concealed handgun license.".

7 On page 3, line 2, delete "(i)" and insert "(j)".

8 After line 28, insert:

9 "(f) A person who is not a resident of this state, who possesses a valid 10 out-of-state concealed handgun license as defined in section 1 of this 2012 11 Act and who, except for the residency requirement of ORS 166.291 (1)(c), 12 meets the eligibility requirements described in ORS 166.291 (1) and (2) for 13 obtaining a concealed handgun license.".

14 In line 29, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)".

15 In line 31, delete "(g)" and insert "(h)".

In line 33, delete "(h)" and insert "(i)".

17 In line 36, delete "(h)" and insert "(i)".

18 On page 4, after line 28, insert:

"(i) When the person is not a resident of this state, possesses a valid out-of-state concealed handgun license as defined in section 1 of this 2012 Act and, except for the residency requirement of ORS 166.291 (1)(c), would meet the eligibility requirements of ORS 166.291 (1) and (2) for obtaining a concealed handgun license.".

24 After line 44, insert:

"(c) A person who is not a resident of this state, who possesses a valid out-of-state concealed handgun license as defined in section 1 of this 2012 Act and who, except for the residency requirement of ORS 166.291 (1)(c), meets the eligibility requirements of ORS 166.291 (1) and (2) for obtaining a concealed handgun license.".

SB 1574-2 1/27/12 Proposed Amendments to SB 1574

30

Page 2